INTERVENTIONAL COMPUTED
TOMOGRAPHY IN ABDOMINAL
LESIONS

THESIS

Submitted for partial fulfillment of
M.D. (Radiodiagnosis)

By
Sahar Mohamed El Gaafary

M.B.,B.Ch., and M.Sc.
(,\' (,.:/X Faculty of Medicine

,_ Q 0 Ain Shams University

\ /ﬂ\/
N

7 SUPERVISORS

Prof. Dr. Jannette Boushra Hanna — -~
Professor of Radiodiagnosis !‘
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

N e e - R

Dr. Khaled Talaat Khairy
Assis. Prof. of Radiodiagnosis
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

1994









- To my husband...






CONTENTS

Introduction and aim of the work
C.T. anatomy of the abdomen
Pathology of abdominal lesions
Review of literature

Material and Methods

Results

Discussion

Summary and Conclusion
References

Arabic Summary

Page

60
103
108
127
199
286

290



Tab.

— 2
e

W 0o =3 M Ok WD

NN NN IO o= S

LIST OF TABLES
Title

Pathologic conditions of the liver
Pathologic conditions of the pancreas
Pathologic conditions of the kidney
Pathologic conditions of adrenal giand
Pathologic conditions of the spleen
Pathologic conditions of lymph nodes
Rappaport classification of lymph node
Classification of malignant lymphoma
Distribution of cases according to age
Distribution of cases according to sex
Distribution of cases according to structures biopsied
Distribution of cases according to their CT diagnosis
Distribution of cases according to the approach
Types of needles
Number of trials
Frequency of successful and failed biopsy
Results according to needle type
Results according to number of trials
Results according to number of trials in different needles
Nr of trials and different needles
Cases of liver biopsy
Cases of pancreatic biopsy
Cases of paraaortic lymph node
Cases of mesenteric lymph nodes
Cases of retroperitoneal masses
Cases of paravertebral masses
Cases of fluid collection drainage
Accuracy of CT guided biopsy

Page

60
72
77
80
85
87
88
89
128
128
129
130
130
131
132
133
133
134
134
135
135
136
137
137
138
139
141
243



2 =
°n

© 0 -3 G O W -

NN DONRERE SR ® RS

LIST OF FIGURES AND DIAGRAMS

Title

Normal anterior abdominal wall
Normal posterior abdominal wall
Normal stomach

Normal stomach and duodenum
Normal mesenteric fat

Normal ascending and descending colon
Normal liver and kidneys
Different hepatic segments
Ligaments of the liver

Vessels of the liver

Latero-conal fascia

Normal pancreas and spleen

Rt adrenal gland

Lt adrenal gland

Chiba needle

Tru cut needle

Haaga needle

Tip cut needle

Pig tail drainage set

Malecot abscess drainage set
Multiple focal hepatic lesions
Focal hepatic lesion

Hepatic lesions and retroperitoneal mass
Focal hepatic lesion

Focal lesion in the liver

Left hepatic focal lesion
Pancreatic tail mass

Pancreatic head mass

Page

11
14
17
20
20
22
24
37
4]
51
5l
116
118
118
118
123
123
142
144
146
148
150
162
154
156



29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4]
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Hepatic mass and Rt adrenal mass
Multiple focal splenic lesion
Renal mass

Renal mass

Paraaortic lymph nodes
Paraaortic lymph node
Mesenteric lymph nodes
Retroperitoneal mass
Retroperitoneal mass
Retroperitoneal mass
Intraspinal mass

Spinal mass

Paravertebral mass

Mass in undescended testis
Rt subphrenic collection

Rt subphrenic collection
Left subphrenic collection
Rt psoas abscess

Left posterior pararenal collection
Hepatic cyst

Multiple liver abscess

Dia. 1 Peritoneal reflections

2

19

Abdominal viscera after removal of the jejum, ileum and
omentum

Cross rectional anatomy at the level of the renal hilum
Cross sectional anatomy below the level of the kidneys
Triangulation method

168
160
162
164
166
168
170
172
174
178
178
180
182
134
186
188
191
193
195
197
251

16

36

36
207



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to define abdominal lesions
where CT guided biopsy is of value and to determine the more
practicable technique for CT guidance to reach a proper
diagnosis or to drain fluid collection. This work was performed
on 60 patients classified into 2 groups: The first group of
percutaneous biopsy which included 51 patients in whom 54
biopsies were made. The over all accuracy rate was 90.7%. Two
types of needles were used, the accuracy rate of cutting needles
was 93% compared to 81.8% for aspirating needles. The 2nd
group is that of abscess drainage. It comprises 9 patients, in 3
patients only diagnostic aspiration was done while defenitive
drainage was performed in 6 patients. In five patients complete

cure was reached.






Introduction and aim of the work, 1

INTRODUCTION
AND
AIM OF THE WORK

The advent of effective chemotherapy, radiotherapy and
surgery has made many mass lesions curable or amenable to
palliation. The first step in the evaluation of patient suspected
of having neoplastic lesions is a thorough review of the

diagnostic biopsy material. (Tepler et al., 1990).

Percutaneous procedures using radiologic guidance have
become common over the past 10 years. Increasingly, these
procedures are accepted as primary methods of both diagnosis
and treatment, as they are performed with minimal anaesthesia
usually only local anaesthesia to the skin; thus avoiding
unnecessary surgery by providing tissue diagnosis of benign or
malignant abnormalities. (Bernardino, 1984).

Computed tomography offers precise, three dimensional
localisation of abdominal lesions for biopsy and/or drainage.
This provides detailed depiction of the relationships of vital
structures surrounding the lesion in question and allows precise

planning of a percutaneous access route. This explains why



Introduction and aim of the work, 2

percutaneous biopsy is the most frequently performed C.T.
guided procedures for abdominal lesions. (Picus et al, 1989).

C.T. guidance for percutaneous aspiration and drainage is
a logical extension of the techniques used for CT guided biopsy.
It provides a highly accurate method for detection of abdominal
abscesses and collections and is the imaging technique of choice
for their diagnosis. In the meantime it allows precise planning

of a safe access route for a percutaneous approach. (Gerxzof et
al, 1979).

The aim of this study is to determine abdominal lesions
where C.T. guided intervention could be of value. Meanwhile,
the best and more practicable technique for C.T. guidance would
be identified; seeking a more effecient diagnosis and treatment
planning that would minimize exposure of patients to many

surgical procedures that might be hazardous.






Anatomy 3

C.T. ANATOMY OF THE ABDOMEN

In this chapter, the C.T. anatomy of the abdomen is
discussed. The abdomen consists of the abdominal wall and the
abdominal cavity. The discussion that follows will consider the
abdominal wall. Besides, the details of the CT anatomy of the

organs contained in the abdominal cavity are discussed.

C.T. anatomy of the abdominal wall:

The anterior abdominal wall is composed of several layers:
skin, superficial fascia, subcutaneous fat, anterolateral (internal
oblique, external oblique and transversus muscle) and midline
(rectus) muscle groups, transversalis fascia, extraperitoneal fat,
and peritoneum. Most adults have sufficient body fat to allow
identification of the subcutaneous fat layer and individual
muscles on computed tomography (Fig. 1). In very thin or
muscular individuals, the 3 anterolateral muscles (external
oblique, internal oblique and transversus) may appear as a

single muscle mass (Heiken, [989).

The aponeurosis of the anterolateral muscle unite at the
lateral border of the rectus muscle to form the Spigelian fascia,
which splits to become the anterior and posterior rectus sheaths

which contain beside the rectus muscle the superior and inferior



