INTERVENTIONAL COMPUTED TOMOGRAPHY IN ABDOMINAL LESIONS

THÈSIS

Submitted for partial fulfillment of M.D. (Radiodiagnosis)

By Sahar Mohamed El Gaafary

M.B.,B.Ch., and M.Sc. Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University



66293



Prof. Dr. Jannette Boushra Hanna

Professor of Radiodiagnosis

Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

Dr. Khaled Talaat Khairy

Assis. Prof. of Radiodiagnosis
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

1994



بسيتم الله الخيان الحيم صدق اللدا لعظب

To my husband...

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Thanks to ALLAH; the source of all gifts, for his abundant unlimited aid and support that make aims and ideas come to fruition and reality.

I would like to express my supreme gratitude and appreciation to Prof. Dr. Jannette Boushra Hanna, Professor of Radiodiagnosis, Ain Shams University for giving me the chance to undertake the subject of this thesis. Her constant encouragement, kind guidance, close supervision, stimulating precious suggeestions and generous support throughout the whole work are sincerely appreciated.

I would like to express my deepes; t gratitude to Prof. Dr. Khaled Talaat Khairy, Assistant Professor of Radiodiagnosis, Ain Shams University, for his encouragement, guidance and sincere directions from the very begining of this thesis.

I would like to express my profuse gratitude to Prof. Dr. Zeinab A. Allah, Professor and head of Radiodiagnosis Department, Ain Shams University.

I am truely grateful to Prof. Dr. Omat Hussein Omat, Assistant Professor of Radiodiagnosis, who have been kind enough to offer valuable help during the preparation of this work.

I would like also to extend my thanks to My Family, for their patience assistance and generous cooperation.

CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and aim of the work	1
C.T. anatomy of the abdomen	3
Pathology of abdominal lesions	60
Review of literature	103
Material and Methods	108
Results	127
Discussion	199
Summary and Conclusion	286
References	290
Arabic Summary	***

LIST OF TABLES

Fab. No.	Title	Page
1	Pathologic conditions of the liver	60
2	Pathologic conditions of the pancreas	72
3	Pathologic conditions of the kidney	77
4	Pathologic conditions of adrenal gland	80
5	Pathologic conditions of the spleen	85
6	Pathologic conditions of lymph nodes	87
7	Rappaport classification of lymph node	88
8	Classification of malignant lymphoma	89
9	Distribution of cases according to age	128
10	Distribution of cases according to sex	128
11	Distribution of cases according to structures biopsied	129
12	Distribution of cases according to their CT diagnosis	130
13	Distribution of cases according to the approach	130
14	Types of needles	131
15	Number of trials	132
16	Frequency of successful and failed biopsy	133
17	Results according to needle type	133
18	Results according to number of trials	134
19	Results according to number of trials in different needles	134
20	Nr of trials and different needles	135
21	Cases of liver biopsy	135
22	Cases of pancreatic biopsy	136
23	Cases of paraaortic lymph node	137
24	Cases of mesenteric lymph nodes	137
25	Cases of retroperitoneal masses	138
26	Cases of paravertebral masses	139
27	Cases of fluid collection drainage	141
28	Accuracy of CT guided biopsy	243

LIST OF FIGURES AND DIAGRAMS

Fig. No.	Title	Page
1	Normal anterior abdominal wall	4
2	Normal posterior abdominal wall	4
3	Normal stomach	7
4	Normal stomach and duodenum	11
5	Normal mesenteric fat	14
6	Normal ascending and descending colon	17
7	Normal liver and kidneys	20
8	Different hepatic segments	20
9	Ligaments of the liver	22
10	Vessels of the liver	24
11	Latero-conal fascia	37
12	Normal pancreas and spleen	41
l 3	Rt adrenal gland	51
l4	Lt adrenal gland	51
15	Chiba needle	ll6
l6	Tru cut needle	118
17	Haaga needle	118
18	Tip cut needle	118
19	Pig tail drainage set	123
20	Malecot abscess drainage set	123
21	Multiple focal hepatic lesions	142
22	Focal hepatic lesion	144
23	Hepatic lesions and retroperitoneal mass	l46
24	Focal hepatic lesion	148
25	Focal lesion in the liver	150
26	Left hepatic focal lesion	152
27	Pancreatic tail mass	l 54
28	Pancreatic head mass	156

29	Hepatic mass and Rt adrenal mass	158
30	Multiple focal splenic lesion	160
31	Renal mass	162
32	Renal mass	164
33	Paraaortic lymph nodes	166
34	Paraaortic lymph node	168
35	Mesenteric lymph nodes	170
36	Retroperitoneal mass	172
37	Retroperitoneal mass	174
38	Retroperitoneal mass	178
39	Intraspinal mass	178
40	Spinal mass	180
4 1	Paravertebral mass	182
42	Mass in undescended testis	184
43	Rt subphrenic collection	186
44	Rt subphrenic collection	188
45	Left subphrenic collection	191
46	Rt psoas abscess	193
47	Left posterior pararenal collection	195
48	Hepatic cyst	197
49	Multiple liver abscess	251
Dia.	1 Peritoneal reflections	8
2	Abdominal viscera after removal of the jejum, ileum and	16
	omentum	
3	Cross rectional anatomy at the level of the renal hilum	36
4	Cross sectional anatomy below the level of the kidneys	36
5	Triangulation method	207

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to define abdominal lesions where CT guided biopsy is of value and to determine the more practicable technique for CT guidance to reach a proper diagnosis or to drain fluid collection. This work was performed on 60 patients classified into 2 groups: The first group of percutaneous biopsy which included 51 patients in whom 54 biopsies were made. The over all accuracy rate was 90.7%. Two types of needles were used, the accuracy rate of cutting needles was 93% compared to 81.8% for aspirating needles. The 2nd group is that of abscess drainage. It comprises 9 patients, in 3 patients only diagnostic aspiration was done while defenitive drainage was performed in 6 patients. In five patients complete cure was reached.

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OBTED WORK

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

The advent of effective chemotherapy, radiotherapy and surgery has made many mass lesions curable or amenable to palliation. The first step in the evaluation of patient suspected of having neoplastic lesions is a thorough review of the diagnostic biopsy material. (Tepler et al., 1990).

Percutaneous procedures using radiologic guidance have become common over the past 10 years. Increasingly, these procedures are accepted as primary methods of both diagnosis and treatment, as they are performed with minimal anaesthesia usually only local anaesthesia to the skin; thus avoiding unnecessary surgery by providing tissue diagnosis of benign or malignant abnormalities. (Bernardino, 1984).

Computed tomography offers precise, three dimensional localisation of abdominal lesions for biopsy and/or drainage. This provides detailed depiction of the relationships of vital structures surrounding the lesion in question and allows precise planning of a percutaneous access route. This explains why percutaneous biopsy is the most frequently performed C.T. guided procedures for abdominal lesions. (Picus et al, 1989).

C.T. guidance for percutaneous aspiration and drainage is a logical extension of the techniques used for CT guided biopsy. It provides a highly accurate method for detection of abdominal abscesses and collections and is the imaging technique of choice for their diagnosis. In the meantime it allows precise planning of a safe access route for a percutaneous approach. (Gerxzof et al, 1979).

The aim of this study is to determine abdominal lesions where C.T. guided intervention could be of value. Meanwhile, the best and more practicable technique for C.T. guidance would be identified; seeking a more effecient diagnosis and treatment planning that would minimize exposure of patients to many surgical procedures that might be hazardous.

ANATOMY

C.T. ANATOMY OF THE ABDOMEN

In this chapter, the C.T. anatomy of the abdomen is discussed. The abdomen consists of the abdominal wall and the abdominal cavity. The discussion that follows will consider the abdominal wall. Besides, the details of the CT anatomy of the organs contained in the abdominal cavity are discussed.

C.T. anatomy of the abdominal wall:

The anterior abdominal wall is composed of several layers: skin, superficial fascia, subcutaneous fat, anterolateral (internal oblique, external oblique and transversus muscle) and midline (rectus) muscle groups, transversalis fascia, extraperitoneal fat, and peritoneum. Most adults have sufficient body fat to allow identification of the subcutaneous fat layer and individual muscles on computed tomography (Fig. 1). In very thin or muscular individuals, the 3 anterolateral muscles (external oblique, internal oblique and transversus) may appear as a single muscle mass (Heiken, 1989).

The aponeurosis of the anterolateral muscle unite at the lateral border of the rectus muscle to form the Spigelian fascia, which splits to become the anterior and posterior rectus sheaths which contain beside the rectus muscle the superior and inferior